DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIQNS:  Construing House Bill 588, Sec. 13850,
MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY: appropriation for Mlssouri State
APPROPRTIATICNS: - Penitentiarye.

November 29, 1955

Galenel Jemes D. Certer

Director, Deparitment of Corrections
Btate of Missoupl

J&ffersan Gity, Hissourd

'Dsan Galenal Cartert

This will aaknewladge reseipt of your request for an opinion,
which request readsi :

T respectfully reguest an opinion as to
my ebility to expend monies frowm the
Department of Corrscticns Pest War Funds
(Inﬂushrial Buildings and Equipment), to
purchase printing plent equipment for
‘installation at ﬁhe Intermad&ate Harﬂrma~
tOry . ‘

“Whia squipment will be used to esteblish a
vacational training program in the printing
arts, however, in planning a léng renge
progran, this equipment and the trainees
developed thersby could be used as hn
industrial ectivity for neyavhmﬂnﬁ ‘and State
printing r@qpirsmanbs.“ -

You refer in ssld raguest ta an apprapriation under House
Bill 588, passed by the 60th General Agsembly of the State of
Missouri and particularly.Section.13.850 of saeid eppropriation
bill. This particular aﬁprapriation readst .

"Phere is hereby apprapriated out of the

State Treasury, chargesble to the Post War Reserve
Pund, the sum of One Million Five Hundred Thousand
Dollars (§1,500,000.00) for the use of the ,
Hiasouri State Penitentlary for Additiens, Eepaira -
end Replecements, for the periocd beginning July |
1, 1955 snd ending June 30, 1957, es follows:

"4ddi vions, Pepairs and Beplasaments:

"Por constructing and equipping buildings %1,500 000, 00,."

LRI
" .



Colonel James D, Cartery

It is a well established prineciple of construction that if
possible the statutory intent should be determined from the words
which have besn used, considering the 1an§uage honestly and falthe-
fully, to ascertaln ita'plain and rational meaning and to promote
ita objects end menifest purpvses, and when no techniceal language
is employed in a statute the words used will be construed in their
ordinery sense and with the meaning commonly attributed to them
‘unless such construction will defeat the manifest intent of the
Legislature, State ex rel, Allmen vs, Hawk, 228 s8,W. 785, 360 Mo,
4190, See also Riley vs. Holland, 243 8.W.(24) 79, 362 Mo, 682.

o In Btate v, Moore 69 NQ.W_C 373, 3?6' 50 Xeb, 88. 61 Anﬁo 8t.
Reps 538, the court heid that,in view of the origin and history

of appropriations, as well as the general lexicographic meaning

of the word,"to sppropriate” is to set apart from the publie
revenue & certsin sum of money for a specific object in such

manney that the executive cofficers of the government are suthorised
to uss that money, and no more, for that objeet, and for no other,

... S8ald appropriation is not made to the Department of Corrections
" but is made for the use of the Missouri State Penitentisry, one

unit of the Department of Corrections, While it is true that the
Department of Correections under Sections 216,010 and 216,020, VAMS,
.~ is vesbéd with authority to supervise; manage; have control and
2ﬁr¢5dieﬁian over all penal, correctional and reformatory institu-~
tions of ‘this state; as well as the real estate, bulldings;, equip=
ment and facillitlies belonging to such institutions; it has been

the praectice of the Generel Assembly herstofore to appropriate to
each geparate institution,; and this practice wes followed by the
68th Genersl Assembly, for instance, under House Bill 5, Section
5.020; passed by said Assembly, we find an appropriation for money
out of the state treasury chargeable to the Generel Revenue Fund and
also chargeable to the earning fund solely for the use of the atate
penitentiary, Under Section 5,030 of the same Blll we find another
appropristion out of the state treasury solely for the use of the
state penitentiary chargeable to the State Penitentiary Revolving
Fund. Under Section 5,010 of the same Bill is another appropriaticn
for money out of the state tressury chargeable to the General
‘ R;venua\solely for the use of the Intermediste Reformatory at

Algoea, :

As we recall, the particular time this appropriation bill weas
under construction; the main reason for the General Assembly passing
gsuch Hill was for the purpose of relieving the conditioen, and the
tension, existing at the state penitentlary resulting from the
recent riot; fire and damage caused at sald penitentiary and to
afford the administration at the penitentlary an opportiunity to
immediately begin & rehabilitaetion program and at the same time
teach the inmates a trade.



Colonel James D, Carter

c@ﬁcwax oN

Therefore, it is the opinion of this department, that under
the appropriation bill passed by the 68th General Assembly, State
of Missouri, Section 13,850, House Bill 588, for funds out of the
Post War Reserve Fund, such funds may be used only for the Missourl
State Penitentiary and cannot be used by the Intermediate Reformaw=
tory te purchase printing planﬁ equipment. 3 , .

The foregoing opinien, whieh I hereby. appreve, was prepared
by my assistant, Mr, Aubrey R, Hammett, Jr. : ‘

Yours very truly,

John M, Dalten
Attorney General
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